

Supreme Court, U. S.

F I L E D

APR 12 1999

No. 98-963

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES CLERK

October Term, 1998

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MISSOURI,
Petitioner,

v.

SHRINK MISSOURI GOVERNMENT PAC, et al.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF OHIO,
ALASKA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, FLORIDA, HAWAII,
IDAHO, INDIANA, IOWA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MAINE,
MARYLAND, MINNESOTA, MONTANA, NEW MEXICO,
NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, OKLAHOMA, RHODE
ISLAND, TENNESSEE, UTAH, VERMONT,
WASHINGTON, THE COMMONWEALTHS OF
KENTUCKY AND MASSACHUSETTS AND THE
TERRITORY OF U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

BETTY D. MONTGOMERY

Attorney General of Ohio

EDWARD B. FOLEY*

State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

DAVID M. GORMLEY

Associate Solicitor

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215-3428

(614) 466-8980

Counsel for *Amici* States

BARBARA RITCHIE
Attorney General
State of Alaska

JANET NAPOLITANO
Attorney General
State of Arizona

MARK PRYOR
Attorney General
State of Arkansas

KEN SALAZAR
Attorney General
State of Colorado

RICHARD BLUMENTHAL
Attorney General
State of Connecticut

M. JANE BRADY
Attorney General
State of Delaware

ROBERT A. BUTTERWOUTH
Attorney General
State of Florida

MARGERY S. BRONSTER
Attorney General
State of Hawaii

ALAN G. LANCE
Attorney General
State of Idaho

JEFFREY A. MODISSETT
Attorney General
State of Indiana

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General
State of Iowa

CARLA J. STOVALL
Attorney General
State of Kansas

ALBERT B. CHANDLER, III
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Kentucky

RICHARD P. IEYOUB
Attorney General
State of Louisiana

ANDREW KETTERER
Attorney General
State of Maine

J. JOSEPH CURRAN, JR.
Attorney General
State of Maryland

THOMAS F. REILLY
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Massachusetts

MIKE HATCH
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

JOSEPH P. MAZUREK
Attorney General
State of Montana

PATRICIA A. MADRID
Attorney General
State of New Mexico

ELIOT SPITZER
Attorney General
State of New York

MICHAEL F. EASLEY
Attorney General
State of North Carolina

W. A. DREW EDMONDSON
Attorney General
State of Oklahoma

SHELDON WHITEHOUSE
Attorney General
State of Rhode Island

PAUL G. SUMMERS
Attorney General
State of Tennessee

JAN GRAHAM
Attorney General
State of Utah

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
Attorney General
State of Vermont

IVER A. STRIDIRON
Attorney General (Acting)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i> INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The States Have Enacted Scores Of Campaign Contribution Limits Since <i>Buckley</i> Was Decided, With Each Selecting The Level Of Regulation It Feels Will Best Promote The Integrity Of Its Own Electoral Processes	4
II. A Contribution Limit Is Constitutional Unless It Prevents Vigorously Contested Elections	8
A. The Constitutional Analysis Of Contribution Limits Articulated In <i>Buckley</i> Remains Sound Today	8
B. The First Amendment Permits The States To Safeguard The Integrity Of The Electoral Process	11
C. <i>Buckley</i> Strikes A Proper Balance Between The States' Interest In Electoral Integrity And The Candidates' Interest In Mounting Vigorous Campaigns.....	15

III. Parties Challenging Contribution Limits Should Bear The Burden Of Showing That The Limits Prevent Candidates From Waging A Vigorous Campaign.....	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	passim
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	18
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. National Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	19
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	5
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999).....	13,14
<i>United States v. International Union Automobile, Aircraft and Agricultural Implement Workers of Amer.</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957).....	13
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	6

Other Authorities

C. Edwin Baker, <i>Campaign Expenditures and Free Speech</i> , 33 Harv. Civ. Rts.-Civ. Lib. L. Rev. 1 (1998).....	6
--	---

Robert Dahl, <i>Democracy and Its Critics</i> (1989).....	12
Edward D. Feigenbaum and James A. Palmer, <i>Campaign Finance Law 98</i> (Federal Election Commission 1998).....	4
Frederick G. Slabeck, <i>The Constitution and Campaign Finance Reform: An Anthology</i> (1998)	6
David A. Strauss, <i>Corruption, Equality, and Campaign Finance Reform</i> , 94 Colum. L. Rev. 1369 (1994).....	6
